

DAVID A. CORTMAN*
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
Georgia Bar No. 188810

KEVIN H. THERIOT*
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
Georgia Bar No. 373095

RORY T. GRAY*
rgray@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
Georgia Bar No. 880715

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774
(770) 339-6744 Fax

JEREMY D. TEDESCO*
jtedesco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
Arizona Bar No. 023497

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS*
jscruggs@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
Arizona Bar No. 030505

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480)-444-0020
(480)-444-0028 Fax

VIRGINIA McNULTY ROBINSON
vrobinson@robinsonlaw-llc.com
Idaho Bar No. 7380

ROBINSON LAW, PLLC
1910 Northwest Blvd., Suite 200
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814
(208) 664-1139
(208) 664-1171 Fax

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

**DONALD KNAPP; EVELYN KNAPP;
HITCHING POST WEDDINGS, LLC,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 2:14-cv-441-REB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CITY OF COEUR D'ALENE,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims 5

 A. Application of the Ordinance to the Knapps and Their Marriage Ministry
 Violates Their Rights to Freedom of Speech. 5

 1. The Ordinance Unlawfully Compels the Knapps to Bless Same-Sex
 Marriages In Violation of Their Religious Beliefs. 5

 2. The Ordinance is a Content and Viewpoint Based Regulation of Speech
 and Its Application to the Knapps is Presumptively Invalid..... 9

 B. Forcing the Knapps to Comply With the Ordinance Violates their
 Fundamental Right to the Free Exercise of Religion 11

 1. Applying the Ordinance to the Knapps Constitutes Unlawful State
 Interference With Religious Affairs..... 11

 2. Because the Ordinance is Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable,
 Its Application to the Knapps Triggers Strict Scrutiny 12

 3. The Ordinance’s Application to the Knapps Also Triggers Strict
 Scrutiny Under the Hybrid-Rights Doctrine. 15

 4. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Forbids the Ordinance’s
 Application to the Knapps..... 15

 C. Applying the Ordinance to the Knapps Further Violates the Idaho Free
 Exercise of Religion Protected Act (“FERPA”). 17

 D. Applying the Ordinance to the Knapps Violates Their Substantive Due
 Process Rights to Freedom of Conscience and to Earn a Living Through
 the Pursuit of Their Religious Vocation..... 18

 II. The Ordinances’ Severe Compromising of the Knapp’s First and Fourteenth
 Amendment Rights Establishes a Clear Showing of Irreparable Harm 19

 III. The Balance of Harm and the Public Interest Tip Decidedly in the Knapp’s Favor 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	16
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	18, 19
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	12, 15, 18, 19
<i>Capital Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16, 19
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 13, 15

Fowler v. Rhode Island,
345 U.S. 67 (1953)..... 14

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (1999)..... 13

Greene v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474 (1959)..... 19

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 9

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694, (2012)..... 7, 12

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 7, 9, 17

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
No. 2:14-CV-00170, 2014 WL 4389839 (D. Idaho Sept. 5, 2014) 4

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 7

Know v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... 5, 6

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 14

Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 18

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 11, 16

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

Miller v. Reed,
176 F.3d 1202 (1999)..... 15

Morgan Keegan & Co. v. Drzayick,
No. 1:11-CV-0126, 2011 WL 5403031 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2011) 5

<i>Pac Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	16
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6, 8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 8, 9

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES:

City of Coeur d'Alene Code § 9.56..... 1, 6, 10, 13, 14
Idaho Code § 32-303..... 4, 18
Idaho Code § 73-401 17
Idaho Code § 73-402..... 17
